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CITY OF LA CRESCENT

Department of Police
Chief Luke M. Ahlschlager

La Crescent Police Department — Calls for Service January 28, 2024 through February 10,

Sunday, January 28

1:17 a.m.
6:47 a.m.

11:23 a.m.

4:11 p.m.
8:19 p.m.

8:44 p.m.
9:07 p.m.

8:44 p.m.
9:07 p.m.

10:55 p.m.

Open Door
Welfare Check

Information

Fingerprinting
Community
Policing

Traffic Stop
Community
Policing

Traffic Stop
Community
Policing
Motorist Assist

Monday, January 29

5:17 a.m.
6:18 a.m.
7:47 a.m.

8:20 a.m.
9:35a.m.

10:59 a.m.
1:06 p.m.

2:13 p.m.

2:31 p.m.

7:08 p.m.

Traffic Stop
Accident
Animal
Complaint
Accident
Motor Vehicle
Unlock

Traffic Complaint

Extra Patrol
Medical

Animal
Complaint

Traffic Stop

2024

Open business door located.

Report of an unwanted patron at a business. The person had left prior to
officer arrival.

Resident called to report he wanted his girlfriend kicked out. He was
advised of the eviction process.

Fingerprinting for pre-employment background check.

Business door checks.

La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
Business door checks.

La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
Business door checks.

An officer checked on a disabled vehicle. It was discovered during the
contact that the vehicle was stolen and an Indianapolis, IN man was
arrested for motor vehicle theft, driving after suspension, and an out-of-
state felony warrant.

La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
Car vs Deer accident reported.
Officer removed a deceased animal from the roadway.

Two vehicle accident without injuries investigated.
Assisted a La Crescent, MN woman with unlocking her vehicle.

La Crescent, MN man issued citation for running school bus stop arm.
Resident requested additional officer presence for increased coyote
activity.

Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with
medical.

Dog attacked another dog without provocation. The owner was notified of
a 10-day quarantine and was issued a citation for dog off leash and
unregistered dog.

La Crosse, WI man verbally warned for equipment violation.



10:30 p.m.
10:41 p.m.

11:54 p.m.

Traffic Stop
Community
Policing
Medical

Tuesday, January 30

9:20a.m.
9:28 a.m.
11:16 a.m.
3:57 p.m.
4:20 p.m.
4:52 p.m.
9:18 p.m.
9:34 p.m.

Found

Welfare Check
911
Administrative
Fingerprinting
Traffic Stop
Motorist Assist
Traffic Stop

Wednesday, January 31

10:16 a.m.
12:57 p.m.
2:08 p.m.
2:30 p.m.
2:36 p.m.
4:53 p.m.
7:13 p.m.

Fingerprinting
Scams

Traffic Complaint
Accident

Traffic Stop
Information
Trouble with
Party

Thursday, February 1

8:52 a.m.

10:23 a.m.
11:41 a.m.

11:53 a.m.

1:23 p.m.
3:14 p.m.

3:47 p.m.

Motor Vehicle
Unlock

Animal License
Accident

Parking
Complaint

911

Traffic Complaint

Fingerprinting

Friday, February 2

2:57 a.m.
3:52a.m.
9:02 a.m.

911

911

Assist Other
Agency

Houston, MN man verbally warned for driving conduct.
Business door checks.

Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with
medical.

Found property turned into the police department.

Report of possibly suicidal person received and investigated.
Accidental 911 call investigated.

Records request received.

Fingerprinting for teaching licensure.

La Crescent, MN woman verbally warned for driving conduct.
Officer checked on stalled vehicle. Everything was okay.
Stoddard, WI woman verbally warned for stop sign violation.

Fingerprinting for medical license.

Medicare mail scam reported.

Resident reported erratic driving behavior.

Two vehicle accident without injuries investigated.

La Crosse, WI woman issued written warning for speeding.

Subject mental health information noted.

Argument occurred between siblings living together. Parties separated
without further incident.

Assisted a La Crescent, MN man with unlocking his vehicle.

Multiple pet permit issued.

Onalaska, WI woman reported accidentally rear ending a vehicle. The
other vehicle left the scene without noticing.

Warning tag placed on broken down vehicle parked on roadway.

Accidental 911 call investigated.

Report of a vehicle driving all over the roadway. An officer located the
vehicle and identified the issue as being medical related.
Fingerprinting for teaching licensure.

Accidental 911 call investigated.

Accidental 911 call investigated.

Assisted the Houston County Sheriff’s Office with the report of a possible
fire.

315 Main Street La Crescent, MN 55947
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9:25a.m.
9:33a.m.
1:50 p.m.
3:18 p.m.
4:49 p.m.
5:12 p.m.

8:31 p.m.

8:56 p.m.
9:49 p.m.

9:59 p.m.
10:52 p.m.

Child

Animal License
Lost
Fingerprinting
Traffic Stop
Domestic

Trouble with
Party

Traffic Stop
Juvenile

Traffic Stop
Trouble with
Party

Saturday, February 3

10:05 a.m.

5:33 p.m.
7:29 p.m.
8:27 p.m.

8:29 p.m.
8:38 p.m.
8:55 p.m.
9:20 p.m.
9:33 p.m.
10:05 p.m.
10:28 p.m.
10:36 p.m.

10:53 p.m.
11:37 p.m.

Medical

Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Assist Other
Agency
Assist Other
Agency
Traffic Stop
Fire
Suspicious

Medical

Open Door
Traffic Stop
Assist Other
Agency
Traffic Stop
Assault

Sunday, February 4

2:17 a.m.

4:00 a.m.
7:06 a.m.
7:55a.m.

Medical

Transport
Domestic
Ordinance
Violation

Child Protective Service report screened out.

Multiple pet permit issued.

Lost dog turned into the police department.

Fingerprinting for ATF Form 4.

Houston, MN woman verbally warned for speeding.

Report of domestic incident between step parent and children. No criminal
charges filed.

Resident called to report someone stole from her. Upon officer arrival, she
was uncooperative and did not want to file a report.

St. Louis, MO man verbally warned for driving conduct.

Officer observed two juveniles fighting. Both indicated it was horse play
and the parents were notified.

La Crescent, MIN juvenile verbally warned for driving conduct.

Resident at care facility engaged in violent behavior.

Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with
medical.

La Crosse, WI man issued citation for speeding.

La Crosse, WI man verbally warned for speeding.

Assisted Houston County Sheriff’s Office with a traffic stop.

Assisted Houston County Sheriff’s Office with a traffic stop.

Rochester, MN man verbally warned for speeding.

Fire reported at brush site. Determined to be controlled.

Officer observed a suspicious vehicle. Contact was made with the driver
and everything was okay.

Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with
medical.

Open door located. Building secured.

Brownsville, MN man verbally warned for speeding.

Assisted Houston County Sheriff’s Office with traffic stop.

La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.
Physical assault occurred at residence. Incident was reported by neighbor
and victim did not want to press charges.

Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with
medical.

Stranded person transported to residence.

Verbal domestic reported and investigated.

Ordinance violation letter mailed to resident.
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8:21 a.m.

10:18 a.m.
4:09 p.m.

8:03 p.m.
8:31 p.m.

Assist Other
Agency
Standby
Assist Other
Agency

Civil Matter
Community
Policing

Monday, February 5

8:38 A.M.
9:12 a.m.
10:37 a.m.
1:02 p.m.
1:46 p.m.

2:01 p.m.
4:34 p.m.
8:38 p.m.
11:09 p.m.
11:31 p.m.

Fingerprinting
Information

Fingerprinting
Administrative
Welfare Check

Domestic
Accident
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop

Tuesday, February 6

12:10 a.m.
5:42 a.m.
6:28 a.m.

10:59 a.m.
1:12 p.m.
1:17 p.m.
2:50 p.m.
6:01 p.m.
7:05 p.m.
7:21 p.m.

8:01 p.m.
8:05 p.m.

Traffic Stop
Information
Motor Vehicle
Unlock

Noise Complaints

Ordinance
Violation
Ordinance
Violation
Burglary
Child
Traffic Stop
Community
Policing
Extra Patrol
Traffic Stop

Wednesday, February 7

5:17 a.m.

7:56 a.m.

Motor Vehicle
Unlock
Accident

Assisted Houston County Sheriff’s Office with a domestic.

Civil standby for property exchange.
Assisted Minnesota State Patrol with roadway hazard.

Resident provided human resources packet.
Officer presence at school event.

Fingerprinting for nursing licensure.

Pedaler permit information received.

Fingerprinting for security licensure.

Background investigation request.

Relationship problems between couple reported. No criminal activity had
occurred.

Domestic abuse incident investigated. No criminal activity had occurred.
Vehicle vs Mailbox accident reported and investigated.

Jordan, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.

West Salem, WI man verbally warned for speeding.

La Crescent, MN woman verbally warned for equipment violation.

Streamwood, IL woman verbally warned for speeding.
Subject mental health information noted.
Assisted a La Crescent, MIN man with unlocking his vehicle.

Neighbor reporting someone is generally loud and uses offensive language
in the night.

Ordinance violation letter mailed to resident.

Ordinance Violation letter mailed to resident.

Residential burglary reported. Case pending investigation.

Child Protective Services report screened in.

La Crescent, MN woman verbally warned for stop sign violation.

City door checks.

Extra patrol conducted due to recent burglary.
Holmen, WI man verbally warned for speeding.

Assisted a Rochester, MN man with unlocking his vehicle.

Two vehicle accident reported and investigated.
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3:26 p.m.
3:50 p.m.
4:34 p.m.
6:19 p.m.

6:36 p.m.
6:46 p.m.

8:17 p.m.

9:12 p.m.

Medical

Public Assist
Scams

Traffic Complaint

MAARC Report
Child

Community
Policing
Traffic Stop

Thursday, February 8

8:35a.m.
10:34 a.m.
1:59 p.m.
3:26 p.m.
6:10 p.m.

6:32 p.m.
7:03 p.m.
7:06 p.m.

8:14 p.m.
8:20 p.m.
8:56 p.m.
10:14 p.m.
10:51 p.m.

11:34 p.m.

Motorist Assist
Fraud

Firearm
Permits

Public Hazard

Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Assist Other
Agency
Damage to
Property
Welfare Check
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop

911

Friday, February 9

4:46 a.m.
9:31a.m.
12:44 p.m.
1:14 p.m.

2:58 p.m.

4:08 p.m.

5:22 p.m.
6:27 p.m.

Traffic Stop
Scams
Found
Juvenile

Motor Vehicle
Unlock
Found

Domestic
Traffic Stop

Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with
medical.

Vehicle mileage verification for the State of Florida.

Phone scam reported.

La Crescent, MN woman assessed for unsafe driving. State notified for
license review.

Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center report received.

Child maltreatment report received by Protective Services. Juvenile is in
custody on criminal charges and not currently in danger.

City door checks.

Houston, MN man issued citation for speeding.

Assisted a La Crescent, MN man with a disabled vehicle.

Credit card fraud reported and investigated.

Federal Firearm License renewal.

Parking permit issued for overnight parking.

Report of tree across roadway. An officer responded but instead located a
small bit of debris.

Winona, Min man verbally warned for speeding.

Caledonia, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.

Assisted Houston County Sheriff’s Office with a motor vehicle accident.

Vehicle damaged from accident debris in roadway.

Welfare concern reported and investigated.

La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.
Eastman, WI man verbally warned for speeding.

La Crosse, WI man issued a citation for expired driver’s license, verbally
warned for speeding.

Accidental 911 call investigated.

Caledonia, MN man verbally warned for speeding.

Social security scam reported.

Resident turned found animal into Animal Rescue.

School staff reported a juvenile in possession of a vaping device. Case will
be handled administratively within the school as no tobacco or THC was
involved.

Assisted a Cashton, WI man with unlocking his vehicle.

Resident reported a cat in his live trap. The cat was taken to Animal
Rescue.

La Crescent, MN man arrested for domestic assault.

La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.
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7:14 p.m.

7:47 p.m.
8:26 p.m.
9:03 p.m.
9:39 p.m.
10:09 p.m.
11:43 p.m.

11:51 p.m.

Trouble with
Party

Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Trouble with
Party

Traffic Stop

Saturday, February 10

12:41 a.m.
9:32a.m.
9:34a.m.

12:51 p.m.
12:56 a.m.

1:35p.m.

1:43 p.m.
2:37 p.m.
3:32 p.m.

4:05 p.m.

6:04 p.m.

6:27 p.m.
6:54 p.m.
8:43 p.m.
9:02 p.m.
9:26 p.m.
10:17 p.m.
9:52 p.m.

10:16 p.m.

Traffic Stop
Project Lifesaver
Community
Policing
Information
Noise Complaint

Suspicious

Suspicious
Information
Suspicious

Accident

Animal
Complaint

Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Stop
Traffic Complaint
Pursuit

Traffic Stop

Business reported intoxicated man refusing to leave premises. Officers
were able to assist him with getting home safely.

Hokah, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.

Houston, MN woman verbally warned for equipment violation.

La Crosse, WI man verbally warned for speeding.

Mabel, MN woman verbally warned for speeding.

Waukon, IA man verbally warned for speeding.

Report of intoxicated male at a bar refusing to leave. Upon officer arrival
the man had left and no further action taken.

La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.

La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
Battery change.
Officer presence at school event.

Subject mental health information noted.

Resident called the police department to report loud music at their
neighbor’s house. No violation occurred.

Report of a man walking with a knife on the highway. An officer
responded and determined it was a gardening tool and the individual did
not require any assistance.

Transient walking with numerous personal belongings. Officers
determined no criminal activity occurred.

Received information of individual released from jail and release
conditions.

Report of a loitering transient. Individual continued on his way without
incident.

Hit and run accident resulted in an Onalaska, WI man being issued a
citation for failing to stop at the scene of an accident, running a stop sign,
and expired registration. A Decorah, IA man from the other vehicle was
issued a citation for fifth degree assault and disorderly conduct after
physically confronting the other person.

Found cat taken to animal rescue.

La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for speeding.

Lancaster, WI man issued a citation for speeding.

La Crosse, WI man verbally warned for speeding.

La Crescent, MN woman verbally warned for equipment violation.

Joliet, IL woman verbally warned for speeding.

Report of a possibly impaired driver received and investigated.

Assisted the Winona County Sheriff’s Office with a vehicle pursuit traveling
through the city.

Rochester, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
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