

# **CITY OF LA CRESCENT**

## Department of Police

Chief Luke M. Ahlschlager



# La Crescent Police Department – Calls for Service January 28, 2024 through February 10, 2024

#### Sunday, January 28

1:17 a.m.	Open Door	Open business door located.
6:47 a.m.	Welfare Check	Report of an unwanted patron at a business. The person had left prior to officer arrival.
11:23 a.m.	Information	Resident called to report he wanted his girlfriend kicked out. He was advised of the eviction process.
4:11 p.m.	Fingerprinting	Fingerprinting for pre-employment background check.
8:19 p.m.	Community Policing	Business door checks.
8:44 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
9:07 p.m.	Community Policing	Business door checks.
8:44 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
9:07 p.m.	Community Policing	Business door checks.
10:55 p.m.	Motorist Assist	An officer checked on a disabled vehicle. It was discovered during the contact that the vehicle was stolen and an Indianapolis, IN man was arrested for motor vehicle theft, driving after suspension, and an out-of-state felony warrant.

#### Monday, January 29

5:17 a.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
6:18 a.m.	Accident	Car vs Deer accident reported.
7:47 a.m.	Animal Complaint	Officer removed a deceased animal from the roadway.
8:20 a.m.	Accident	Two vehicle accident without injuries investigated.
9:35 a.m.	Motor Vehicle Unlock	Assisted a La Crescent, MN woman with unlocking her vehicle.
10:59 a.m.	Traffic Complaint	La Crescent, MN man issued citation for running school bus stop arm.
1:06 p.m.	Extra Patrol	Resident requested additional officer presence for increased coyote activity.
2:13 p.m.	Medical	Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with medical.
2:31 p.m.	Animal Complaint	Dog attacked another dog without provocation. The owner was notified of a 10-day quarantine and was issued a citation for dog off leash and unregistered dog.
7:08 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crosse, WI man verbally warned for equipment violation.

10:30 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Houston, MN man verbally warned for driving conduct.
10:41 p.m.	Community Policing	Business door checks.
11:54 p.m.	Medical	Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with medical

## Tuesday, January 30

9:20 a.m.	Found	Found property turned into the police department.
9:28 a.m.	Welfare Check	Report of possibly suicidal person received and investigated.
11:16 a.m.	911	Accidental 911 call investigated.
3:57 p.m.	Administrative	Records request received.
4:20 p.m.	Fingerprinting	Fingerprinting for teaching licensure.
4:52 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN woman verbally warned for driving conduct.
9:18 p.m.	Motorist Assist	Officer checked on stalled vehicle. Everything was okay.
9:34 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Stoddard, WI woman verbally warned for stop sign violation.

## Wednesday, January 31

10:16 a.m.	Fingerprinting	Fingerprinting for medical license.
12:57 p.m.	Scams	Medicare mail scam reported.
2:08 p.m.	Traffic Complaint	Resident reported erratic driving behavior.
2:30 p.m.	Accident	Two vehicle accident without injuries investigated.
2:36 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crosse, WI woman issued written warning for speeding.
4:53 p.m.	Information	Subject mental health information noted.
7:13 p.m.	Trouble with Party	Argument occurred between siblings living together. Parties separated without further incident.

## Thursday, February 1

8:52 a.m.	Motor Vehicle Unlock	Assisted a La Crescent, MN man with unlocking his vehicle.
10:23 a.m.	Animal License	Multiple pet permit issued.
11:41 a.m.	Accident	Onalaska, WI woman reported accidentally rear ending a vehicle. The other vehicle left the scene without noticing.
11:53 a.m.	Parking Complaint	Warning tag placed on broken down vehicle parked on roadway.
1:23 p.m.	911	Accidental 911 call investigated.
3:14 p.m.	Traffic Complaint	Report of a vehicle driving all over the roadway. An officer located the vehicle and identified the issue as being medical related.
3:47 p.m.	Fingerprinting	Fingerprinting for teaching licensure.

## Friday, February 2

2:57 a.m.	911	Accidental 911 call investigated.
3:52 a.m.	911	Accidental 911 call investigated.
9:02 a.m.	Assist Other Agency	Assisted the Houston County Sheriff's Office with the report of a possible fire.

9:25 a.m.	Child	Child Protective Service report screened out.
9:33 a.m.	Animal License	Multiple pet permit issued.
1:50 p.m.	Lost	Lost dog turned into the police department.
3:18 p.m.	Fingerprinting	Fingerprinting for ATF Form 4.
4:49 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Houston, MN woman verbally warned for speeding.
5:12 p.m.	Domestic	Report of domestic incident between step parent and children. No criminal charges filed.
8:31 p.m.	Trouble with Party	Resident called to report someone stole from her. Upon officer arrival, she was uncooperative and did not want to file a report.
8:56 p.m.	Traffic Stop	St. Louis, MO man verbally warned for driving conduct.
9:49 p.m.	Juvenile	Officer observed two juveniles fighting. Both indicated it was horse play and the parents were notified.
9:59 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN juvenile verbally warned for driving conduct.
10:52 p.m.	Trouble with Party	Resident at care facility engaged in violent behavior.

## Saturday, February 3

10:05 a.m.	Medical	Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with medical.
5:33 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crosse, WI man issued citation for speeding.
7:29 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crosse, WI man verbally warned for speeding.
8:27 p.m.	Assist Other Agency	Assisted Houston County Sheriff's Office with a traffic stop.
8:29 p.m.	Assist Other Agency	Assisted Houston County Sheriff's Office with a traffic stop.
8:38 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Rochester, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
8:55 p.m.	Fire	Fire reported at brush site. Determined to be controlled.
9:20 p.m.	Suspicious	Officer observed a suspicious vehicle. Contact was made with the driver and everything was okay.
9:33 p.m.	Medical	Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with medical.
10:05 p.m.	Open Door	Open door located. Building secured.
10:28 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Brownsville, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
10:36 p.m.	Assist Other Agency	Assisted Houston County Sheriff's Office with traffic stop.
10:53 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.
11:37 p.m.	Assault	Physical assault occurred at residence. Incident was reported by neighbor and victim did not want to press charges.

## Sunday, February 4

2:17 a.m.	Medical	Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with medical.
4:00 a.m.	Transport	Stranded person transported to residence.
7:06 a.m.	Domestic	Verbal domestic reported and investigated.
7:55 a.m.	Ordinance Violation	Ordinance violation letter mailed to resident.

8:21 a.m.	Assist Other Agency	Assisted Houston County Sheriff's Office with a domestic.
10:18 a.m.	Standby	Civil standby for property exchange.
4:09 p.m.	Assist Other Agency	Assisted Minnesota State Patrol with roadway hazard.
8:03 p.m.	Civil Matter	Resident provided human resources packet.
8:31 p.m.	Community Policina	Officer presence at school event.

## Monday, February 5

8:38 A.M.	Fingerprinting	Fingerprinting for nursing licensure.
9:12 a.m.	Information	Pedaler permit information received.
10:37 a.m.	Fingerprinting	Fingerprinting for security licensure.
1:02 p.m.	Administrative	Background investigation request.
1:46 p.m.	Welfare Check	Relationship problems between couple reported. No criminal activity had occurred.
2:01 p.m.	Domestic	Domestic abuse incident investigated. No criminal activity had occurred.
4:34 p.m.	Accident	Vehicle vs Mailbox accident reported and investigated.
8:38 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Jordan, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.
11:09 p.m.	Traffic Stop	West Salem, WI man verbally warned for speeding.
11:31 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN woman verbally warned for equipment violation.

## Tuesday, February 6

12:10 a.m.	Traffic Stop	Streamwood, IL woman verbally warned for speeding.
5:42 a.m.	Information	Subject mental health information noted.
6:28 a.m.	Motor Vehicle Unlock	Assisted a La Crescent, MN man with unlocking his vehicle.
10:59 a.m.	Noise Complaints	Neighbor reporting someone is generally loud and uses offensive language in the night.
1:12 p.m.	Ordinance Violation	Ordinance violation letter mailed to resident.
1:17 p.m.	Ordinance Violation	Ordinance Violation letter mailed to resident.
2:50 p.m.	Burglary	Residential burglary reported. Case pending investigation.
6:01 p.m.	Child	Child Protective Services report screened in.
7:05 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN woman verbally warned for stop sign violation.
7:21 p.m.	Community Policing	City door checks.
8:01 p.m.	Extra Patrol	Extra patrol conducted due to recent burglary.
8:05 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Holmen, WI man verbally warned for speeding.

## Wednesday, February 7

5:17 a.m.	Motor Vehicle Unlock	Assisted a Rochester, MN man with unlocking his vehicle.
7:56 a.m.	Accident	Two vehicle accident reported and investigated.

3:26 p.m.	Medical	Assisted La Crescent First Responders and Tri-State Ambulance with medical.
3:50 p.m.	Public Assist	Vehicle mileage verification for the State of Florida.
4:34 p.m.	Scams	Phone scam reported.
6:19 p.m.	Traffic Complaint	La Crescent, MN woman assessed for unsafe driving. State notified for license review.
6:36 p.m.	MAARC Report	Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center report received.
6:46 p.m.	Child	Child maltreatment report received by Protective Services. Juvenile is in custody on criminal charges and not currently in danger.
8:17 p.m.	Community Policing	City door checks.
9:12 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Houston, MN man issued citation for speeding.

## Thursday, February 8

8:35 a.m.	Motorist Assist	Assisted a La Crescent, MN man with a disabled vehicle.
10:34 a.m.	Fraud	Credit card fraud reported and investigated.
1:59 p.m.	Firearm	Federal Firearm License renewal.
3:26 p.m.	Permits	Parking permit issued for overnight parking.
6:10 p.m.	Public Hazard	Report of tree across roadway. An officer responded but instead located a small bit of debris.
6:32 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Winona, Mn man verbally warned for speeding.
7:03 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Caledonia, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.
7:06 p.m.	Assist Other Agency	Assisted Houston County Sheriff's Office with a motor vehicle accident.
8:14 p.m.	Damage to	Vehicle damaged from accident debris in roadway.
	Property	
8:20 p.m.	Property Welfare Check	Welfare concern reported and investigated.
8:20 p.m. 8:56 p.m.	•	Welfare concern reported and investigated. La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.
•	Welfare Check	, ,
8:56 p.m.	Welfare Check Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.
8:56 p.m. 10:14 p.m.	Welfare Check Traffic Stop Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.  Eastman, WI man verbally warned for speeding.  La Crosse, WI man issued a citation for expired driver's license, verbally

## Friday, February 9

4:46 a.m.	Traffic Stop	Caledonia, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
9:31 a.m.	Scams	Social security scam reported.
12:44 p.m.	Found	Resident turned found animal into Animal Rescue.
1:14 p.m.	Juvenile	School staff reported a juvenile in possession of a vaping device. Case will be handled administratively within the school as no tobacco or THC was involved.
2:58 p.m.	Motor Vehicle Unlock	Assisted a Cashton, WI man with unlocking his vehicle.
4:08 p.m.	Found	Resident reported a cat in his live trap. The cat was taken to Animal Rescue.
5:22 p.m.	Domestic	La Crescent, MN man arrested for domestic assault.
6:27 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.

7:14 p.m.	Trouble with Party	Business reported intoxicated man refusing to leave premises. Officers were able to assist him with getting home safely.
7:47 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Hokah, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.
8:26 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Houston, MN woman verbally warned for equipment violation.
9:03 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crosse, WI man verbally warned for speeding.
9:39 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Mabel, MN woman verbally warned for speeding.
10:09 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Waukon, IA man verbally warned for speeding.
11:43 p.m.	Trouble with Party	Report of intoxicated male at a bar refusing to leave. Upon officer arrival the man had left and no further action taken.
11:51 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for equipment violation.

## Saturday, February 10

12:41 a.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
9:32 a.m.	Project Lifesaver	Battery change.
9:34 a.m.	Community Policing	Officer presence at school event.
12:51 p.m.	Information	Subject mental health information noted.
12:56 a.m.	Noise Complaint	Resident called the police department to report loud music at their neighbor's house. No violation occurred.
1:35 p.m.	Suspicious	Report of a man walking with a knife on the highway. An officer responded and determined it was a gardening tool and the individual did not require any assistance.
1:43 p.m.	Suspicious	Transient walking with numerous personal belongings. Officers determined no criminal activity occurred.
2:37 p.m.	Information	Received information of individual released from jail and release conditions.
3:32 p.m.	Suspicious	Report of a loitering transient. Individual continued on his way without incident.
4:05 p.m.	Accident	Hit and run accident resulted in an Onalaska, WI man being issued a citation for failing to stop at the scene of an accident, running a stop sign, and expired registration. A Decorah, IA man from the other vehicle was issued a citation for fifth degree assault and disorderly conduct after physically confronting the other person.
6:04 p.m.	Animal Complaint	Found cat taken to animal rescue.
6:27 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN man verbally warned for speeding.
6:54 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Lancaster, WI man issued a citation for speeding.
8:43 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crosse, WI man verbally warned for speeding.
9:02 p.m.	Traffic Stop	La Crescent, MN woman verbally warned for equipment violation.
9:26 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Joliet, IL woman verbally warned for speeding.
10:17 p.m.	Traffic Complaint	Report of a possibly impaired driver received and investigated.
9:52 p.m.	Pursuit	Assisted the Winona County Sheriff's Office with a vehicle pursuit traveling through the city.
10:16 p.m.	Traffic Stop	Rochester, MN man verbally warned for speeding.